# The Companies Act 1955 BEGGS (WELLINGTON) LTD.

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVERS

Presented by: Westpac Banking Corporation.

WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION hereby give notice that on the 20th day of September 1985, it appointed Richard Grant Simpson and Terence John Leamy, chartered accountants, care of Kirk Barclay, Third Floor, C.M.C. Building, 89 Courtenay Place, Wellington, as receivers of all the assets of the above company under the power contained in an instrument dated the 8th day of October 1974, being a mortgage debenture from Beggs (Wellington) Ltd. to Westpac Banking Corporation.

Wellington this 20th day of September 1985.

WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION.

By its attorneys. 8399

#### BEEHIVE MACHINERY LTD.

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVERS AND MANAGERS

Janome Sewing Machine Co. (N.Z.) Ltd., a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland, hereby gives notice that on the 23rd day of August 1985, it appointed Donald Leroy Francis and Thomas Hughes Lloyd Davies, both of Wellington, chartered accountants, jointly and severally as receivers and managers of all the property charged by a certain debenture dated the 8th day of August 1984 given by Beehive Machinery Ltd., a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Wellington in favour of Janome Sewing Machine Co. (N.Z.) Ltd., a copy which was registered with the Registrar of Companies at Wellington on the 16th day of August 1984.

The property in respect of which the receivers and managers have been appointed comprises all the undertaking of the company and all its property and assets whatsoever and wheresoever both present and future including the uncalled and called but unpaid capital of the company.

The situation of the office of the receivers and managers is the office of Messrs Deloitte, Haskins & Sells, Chartered Accountants, Southpac House, 1 Victoria Street, Wellington.

Dated this 26th day of August 1985.

Janome Sewing Machine Co. (N.Z.) Ltd. by its solicitors:

RUSSELL MCVEAGH MCKENZIE BARTLEET & CO.

8396

## S. J. FOOT LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR DISSOLUTION

Pursuant to Section 335A of the Companies Act 1955

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with the provisions at section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton for a declaration of dissolution of the company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of the date of this notice the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 18th day of September 1985.

H. L. WYLIE, Secretary.

8401

i

## BREEZEMERE BUILDINGS LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Notice of Final Meeting of Members

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section 291 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the company and the creditors will be held at the office of I. M. Young, 115 Cameron Road, Tauranga on the 21st day of October 1985 at 10 a.m. for the purpose of having laid before such meeting the liquidator's account showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and of hearing any explanations that may be given by the liquidator.

I. M. YOUNG, Liquidator,

8403

### A. E. & J. V. STEWARD LTD. HN, 184409

PURSUANT TO SECTION 335A OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1955 I, Albert Edward Steward of Kumeu, director of A. E. & J. V. Steward Ltd., hereby give notice that pursuant to section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I propose to apply to the Registrar of

Companies for a declaration of dissolution of the company and that unless written objection is made to the Registrar of Companies within 30 days of the date this notice is published, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

A. E. STEWARD, Director.

Care of A. E. & J. V. Steward Ltd., Puke Road, Kumeu.

8405

1 c

#### DURHAM STREET BUILDINGS LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR DISSOLUTION OF THE COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 335A of the Companies Act 1955

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with the provisions of section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton for a declaration of dissolution of the above-named company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of the date this notice was posted, the Registrar may make a declaration to dissolve the company.

Dated this 25th day of September 1985.

C. B. McCOWAN, Secretary.

8388

1c

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of FLOORING NORTH LTD. (in voluntary liquidation):

NOTICE is given that the undersigned, the liquidator of Flooring North Ltd., which is being wound-up voluntarily, does fix the 15th day of October 1985 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 25th day of September 1985.

E. I. BROWN, Joint Liquidator.

Address: Flooring North Ltd. (in liquidation), care of Coopers & Lybrand, P.O. Box 445, Whangarei.

8387

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER AND MANAGER

Pursuant to Section 346 (1) (b)

Jack Everson Ltd. (previously called Obren Engineering Ltd.), a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 56 Alma Crescent, Papakura, hereby gives notice that on the 22nd day of August 1985, it appointed Martin Peel of Auckland, chartered accountant, as receiver and manager of the property of Obren Engineering (1983) Ltd. under the powers contained in a debenture dated the 21st day of December 1983, which property consists of all the undertaking goodwill and assets relating to the operation of the business carried on by the said Obren Engineering (1983) Ltd. having its registered office at the office of Allan R. Fell, chartered accountant, Auckland Savings Bank Building, Broadway, Papakura.

Further particulars can be obtained from the receiver whose address is Colson, Norrie, Williams & Co., Chartered Accountants, Fourth Floor, Tasman House, 22 Anzac Avenue, Auckland 1 (P.O. Box 1279).

Dated this 22nd day of August 1985.

E. EVERSON, Director.

8386

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of THE MANAWATU RADIO COMPANY LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that the order of the High Court dated the 23rd day of August 1985, concerning the reduction of the capital of the above-named company by reducing the share premium account was registered by the Registrar of Companies on the 6th day of September 1985.

Dated at Palmerston North this 18th day of September 1985. Rowe McBride & Partners per:

P. J. SUNDERLAND, Solicitor for the Company.

8395